

Theresa Predham

**Regulatory Matters** Fort William Building P.O. Box 2110 St. John's, NL Canada A1C 5H6

Bus: (709) 739-3528 Fax: (709) 739-3122

E-mail: theresa.predham@aliant.ca

2005 05 09

8740-A53-J00307589

Ms. Sheila Perron Tariffs and Tolls Canadian Radio-television and Telecommunications Commission Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0N2

Dear Ms. Perron:

Attached are three (3) copies of a NewTel General Tariff page which was approved in Aliant Telecom Tariff Notice No. 93-93A.

Aliant Telecom Tariff

Notice Effective Date Subject

93-93A

May 9, 2005

Approval to revise CRTC 13001 Item 190, Provincial Centrex Service to reduce the contracted monthly rates per Centrex voice access for the two highest volume discount bands in Rate Band A in the province of

Newfoundland and Labrador.

Telecom Order CRTC 2005-170 (dated

May 9, 2005)

Please file the enclosed tariff page. If you have any questions concerning this tariff, please contact me.

Yours truly,

Attachment



## **General Tariff**

Item 190

## **Provincial Centrex Service**

## 2. Rates and Charges

- (a) The rates for Provincial Centrex Service voice access are shown below and are subject to minimum monthly billing requirements outlined in Item 190.2 (b) following. Standard Service Charges cited in Item 80 will be applied to each line installed.
- (b) Monthly rate per voice access
  - (i) Provincial Centrex Service Band A

Line Group <sup>1</sup>	<u>Monthly</u>	<u>3-Year</u>	<u>5-Year</u>
1 - 4	\$40.00	\$36.70	\$35.20
5 - 10	40.00	35.30	34.00
11 - 30	40.00	32.60	29.30
31 - 50	40.00	30.50	27.40
51 - 100	40.00	27.70	26.20
101 - 500	40.00	27.40	25.90
501 - 1000	40.00	27.10	25.60
1001 - 1500	40.00	26.95	25.50
1501 - 2500	38.00	26.85	25.40
2501 - 5000	38.00	23.60 R	22.25 R
5000 +	38.00	23.60 R	22.25 R

(ii) Provincial Centrex Service - Band B

Line Group <sup>1</sup>	<u>Monthly</u>	<u>3-Year</u>	<u>5-Year</u>
2 - 4	\$54.00	\$46.80	\$42.10
5 - 10	47.85	41.70	37.90
11 - 30	44.00	36.50	33.20
31 - 50	44.00	34.40	31.30
51 - 100	44.00	31.60	30.10
101 - 500	44.00	31.30	29.80
501 - 1000	44.00	31.00	29.50
1001 - 1500	44.00	30.85	29.40
1501 - 2500	42.00	30.75	29.30
2501 - 5000	42.00	30.65	29.20
5000 +	42.00	30.55	29.10

(iii) A 10-year contract rate of \$27.00 is available to all customers with a minimum of 1000 lines.

Filing Date: 2003 11 14 Effective Date: 2005 05 09